30-201	Electronically Received by Superior Court of Califor 9-01111797-CU-PO-CJC - ROA # 67 - DAVID H. YAM	nia, County of Orange, 10/28/2020 05:30:48 PM. IASAKI, Clerk of the Court By ocuser ocuser, Deputy Clerk.
41127974		
1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT C	OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9	FOR THE COU	NTY OF ORANGE
10	FRANCISCO GUDINO CARDENAS, an	Case No. 30-2019-01111797-CU-PO-CJC
11	individual,	Assigned for all purposes to the Honorable
12	Plaintiff,	Gregory H. Lewis
13	v.	[PROPOSED] ORDER ON DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO PERMIT FILING OF
14	GHOST GUNNER INC., d/b/a GHOSTGUNNER.NET; et al.,	PETITION FOR COORDINATION, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER
15	Defendants.	AND CONSOLIDATE ACTIONS
16		Hearing Date:January 25, 2021Hearing Time:10:30 AM
17		Dept.: C26 Reservation No.: 73400538
18		Action Filed: November 14, 2019
19 20		
20 21		
21 22		
22		
23		
25	On January 25, 2021 at 10:30 AM, the r	notion to permit filing of a petition for
26	coordination, or in the alternative, to transfer and consolidate actions, by Defendants Ghost	
27	Firearms, LLC, Thunder Guns, LLC, Ryan Bee	zley and Bob Beezley, and MFY Technical
28	Solutions, LLC ("Defendants") came regularly	for hearing in Department C26 of this Court.
		1
	[PROPOSED] ORDER ON MOT. TO PER	MIT FILING OF PET. FOR COORDINATION

The Court, having fully considered the moving papers and counsel's oral argument, and after good cause having been shown, hereby makes the following Orders:

This Court has determined that the two related actions are complex. Defendants' motion is granted. Defendants shall be permitted to submit a petition for coordination to the Chairperson of the Judicial Council, in compliance with the California Rules of Court, Rules 3.521, 3.522, and 3.523. A copy of this Order shall be submitted to the Chairperson of the Judicial Council together with Defendants' petition requesting that a judge be assigned to determine whether this action should be coordinated with *Troy McFadyen, et al v. Ghost Gunner, Inc., et al*, Case No. CIV DS 1935422, which is currently pending in the Superior Court of San Bernardino.

All proceedings in this action are stayed as of the date of this Order until ____ days from the date of this Order to permit compliance with this Order, including the responsive pleading and ANTI-SLAPP motion deadlines.

(

OR, ALTERNATIVELY:

16 _____ This Court has determined that the two actions are not complex. The following case shall 17 be transferred to this Court and consolidated with this action: *Troy McFadyen, et al v. Ghost* 18 *Gunner, Inc., et al*, Case No. CIV DS 1935422, which is currently pending in the Superior Court 19 of San Bernardino. Counsel for Defendants shall:

- Immediately transmit a copy of this Order to the presiding judge of the court from which the action has been transferred;
- b. Ensure that the official case file of the transferred action is submitted to this Court no later than _____ days from the date of this Order; and
- c. Serve a copy of this Order on each party to this action and on each party to the transferred action, within _____ days from the date of this Order.
- 28 ///

1	All proceedings in this action a	re stayed as of the date of this Order until days from
2	the date of this Order to permit compli	ance with this Order, including the responsive pleading and
3	ANTI-SLAPP motion deadlines.	
4	IT IS SO ORDERED.	
5		
6	Dated:	Hon. Gregory H. Lewis
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12	Submitted by:	
13	Dated: October 28, 2020	MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
14		
15		<u>s/ Sean A. Brady</u> Sean A. Brady
16		Attorney for Defendants Ghost Firearms, LLC, Thunder Guns, LLC,
17		Ryan Beezley and Bob Beezley, and MFY Technical Solutions, LLC
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		3
I	[PROPOSED] ORDER ON MOT.	TO PERMIT FILING OF PET. FOR COORDINATION

1	PROOF OF SERVICE			
2 STATE OF CALIFORNIA				
3	COUNTY OF ORANGE			
4 5	I, Laura Palmerin, am employed in the City of Long Beach, Los Angeles County, California. I am over the age eighteen (18) years and am not a party to the within action. My business address is 180 East Ocean Boulevard, Suite 200, Long Beach, California 90802.			
6	On October 28, 2020, I served the foregoing document(s) described as:			
7	[PROPOSED] ORDER ON DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO PERMIT FILING OF			
8	PETITION FOR COORDINATION, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER AND CONSOLIDATE ACTIONS			
9	on the interested parties in this action by placing			
10	[] the original[X] a true and correct copy			
11	thereof by the following means, addressed as follows:			
12	Gerald B. Singleton			
13	Singleton Law Firm 450 A Street, 5th Floor San Diego, CA 92101 gerald@SLFfirm.com			
14				
15	Ben Rosenfeld			
16	115 ¹ / ₂ Bartlett Street San Francisco, CA 94110 <u>ben.rosenfeld@comcast.net</u>			
17				
18	Attorneys for Plaintiff			
19				
20	\underline{X} (<u>BY MAIL</u>) As follows: I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and			
21	processing correspondence for mailing. Under the practice it would be deposited with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Long Beach,			
22	California, in the ordinary course of business. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date is more than one day after			
23	date of deposit for mailing an affidavit.			
24	<u>X</u> (<u>BY ELECTRONIC MAIL</u>) As follows: I served a true and correct copy by electronic			
25	transmission through One Legal. Said transmission was reported and completed without error.			
26	<u>X</u> (<u>STATE</u>) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that			
27	the foregoing is true and correct.			
28				
	4			
	PROOF OF SERVICE			

Executed on October 28, 2020, at Long Beach, California. aunfaluie Laura Palmerin PROOF OF SERVICE